				· ·		
Fill	in this information to ident	tify your case:				
Uni	ited States Bankruptcy Court	for the:				
NO	RTHERN DISTRICT OF TEX	KAS	_			
Cas	se number (if known)		Chapter11			
				Check if this an amended filing		
V(	ore space is needed, attach	on for Non-Individu  n a separate sheet to this form. On the to the document, Instructions for Bankrup	op of any additional pages, write	the debtor's name and case number (if kn	/16 nown).	
1.	Debtor's name	AUTHENTIC GELATO, LLC				
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years					
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names					
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	75-2872084				
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing add business	dress, if different from principal place of		
		1215 Viceroy Dr.				
		Dallas, TX 75247 Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, N	umber, Street, City, State & ZIP Code		
		Dallas		f principal assets, if different from princip	al	
		County	place of bu	siness		
			Number, St	reet, City, State & ZIP Code		
5.	Debtor's website (URL)					
6.	Type of debtor	■ Corporation (including Limited Liabi	lity Company (LLC) and Limited Link	sility Portnership (LLD)		
	••	☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)	ing Company (LLC) and Limited Liab	ning Famileiship (LLF))		

☐ Other. Specify:

## Case 17-33532-hdh11 Doc 1 Filed 09/19/17 Entered 09/19/17 15:19:23 Page 2 of 8

Deb	or AUTHENTIC GELATO	O, LLC			Ca	ase number (if known)		
	Name							
7.	Describe debtor's business	A Check one:						
′.	Describe debtor 3 business		Rucinos	s (as defined in 11 LL	S C & 101/27A)	11		
		Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A))						
		☐ Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))						
		Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44))						
				ned in 11 U.S.C. § 10	` '/'			
		☐ Commodity Bi	roker (a	as defined in 11 U.S.C	C. § 101(6))			
		☐ Clearing Bank	(as de	efined in 11 U.S.C. § 7	781(3))			
		■ None of the above						
		B. Check all that a	apply					
		☐ Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501)						
		☐ Investment co	mpany	, including hedge fun	d or pooled inve	estment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)		
		☐ Investment ad	dvisor (a	as defined in 15 U.S.	C. §80b-2(a)(11)	))		
		C. NAICS (North	Americ	an Industry Classifica ırts.gov/four-digit-nati	tion System) 4-c	digit code that best describes debtor.		
		7223	v.u3000	irts.gov/lour-digit-riati	orial-association	i-riaics-codes.		
8.	Under which chapter of the	Check one:						
	Bankruptcy Code is the debtor filing?	☐ Chapter 7						
	debtor ming:	☐ Chapter 9						
		Chapter 11. C	Check a	Il that apply:				
					noncontingent lic	quidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affili-	ates)	
			_			ubject to adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years after t		
			☐ The debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor is a sn business debtor, attach the most recent balance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return or if all of these documents do not exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B).				small	
				A plan is being filed				
					•	ed prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in		
			_	accordance with 11				
				The debtor is required to file periodic reports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Securities a Exchange Commission according to § 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. File attachment to Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Chapter 11 (Official Form 201A) with this form.				
				The debtor is a shell	company as de	efined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rule 12b-2	2.	
		☐ Chapter 12						
9.	Were prior bankruptcy	■ No.						
	cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 years?	☐ Yes.						
	If more than 2 cases, attach a	District			When	Case number		
	separate list.	District			When	Case number Case number		
		District				Case Humber		
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases	□No						
	pending or being filed by a business partner or an	Yes.						
	affiliate of the debtor?							
	List all cases. If more than 1, attach a separate list	Debtor	See	Attachment		Relationship		
	allaon a soparate list	District			When	Case number, if known		

Case 17-33532-hdh11 Doc 1 Filed 09/19/17 Entered 09/19/17 15:19:23 Page 3 of 8

11.	Name Why is the case filed in				
11.	-				
	thic dictrict?	Check a	ıll that apply:		
	this district?			cipal place of business, or principal assets or for a longer part of such 180 days than	
		□ A	bankruptcy case concerning de	ebtor's affiliate, general partner, or partners	hip is pending in this district.
12.	Does the debtor own or	■ No			
	have possession of any real property or personal property that needs	☐ Yes.	Answer below for each prope	rty that needs immediate attention. Attach	additional sheets if needed.
	immediate attention?		Why does the property nee	d immediate attention? (Check all that ap	oply.)
			☐ It poses or is alleged to po	ose a threat of imminent and identifiable ha	zard to public health or safety.
			What is the hazard?		
			☐ It needs to be physically s	ecured or protected from the weather.	
				ds or assets that could quickly deteriorate of meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related	or lose value without attention (for example, assets or other options).
			☐ Other		
			Where is the property?		
				Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	
			Is the property insured?		
			□ No		
			☐ Yes. Insurance agency		
			Contact name		
			Phone		
	Statistical and admin	istrative i	nformation		
13.	Debtor's estimation of	. (	Check one:		
	available funds	[	☐ Funds will be available for di	stribution to unsecured creditors.	
		ı	After any administrative expe	enses are paid, no funds will be available to	o unsecured creditors.
14.	Estimated number of	<b>1</b> -49		<b>1</b> ,000-5,000	<b>1</b> 25,001-50,000
	creditors	□ 50-99	e	<u> 5001-10,000</u>	<u> </u>
		□ 100-1		☐ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000
		□ 200-9	999		
15.	Estimated Assets	□ \$0 - \$	\$50.000	■ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion
	□ \$50,000 · \$100,000			□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion
			,001 - \$500,000	□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion
	□ \$500,¢		,001 - \$1 million	□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion
16.	Estimated liabilities	□ \$0 - \$	\$50,000	■ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion
			001 - \$100,000	□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion
		□ \$100	,001 - \$500,000	☐ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion
		□ \$500	,001 - \$1 million	☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion

## Case 17-33532-hdh11 Doc 1 Filed 09/19/17 Entered 09/19/17 15:19:23 Page 4 of 8

Debtor	<b>AUTHENTIC GE</b>	ELATO, LLC	Case number (if known)					
	Name							
	Request for Relie	f, Declaration, and Signatures						
WARNIN		ud is a serious crime. Making a false statem or up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152	nent in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or 2, 1341, 1519, and 3571.					
of au	aration and signatu othorized esentative of debtor	The debtor requests relief in accordan	nce with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.					
•		I have been authorized to file this petit	tion on behalf of the debtor.					
		I have examined the information in this	I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.					
		I declare under penalty of perjury that	the foregoing is true and correct.					
		Executed on September 19, 20 MM / DD / YYYY	<u>17</u>					
		X /s/ Ugo Ginatta	Ugo Ginatta					
		Signature of authorized representative	e of debtor Printed name					
		Title Authorized Signatory						
18 Sign	ature of attorney	X /s/ Michael P. Cooley	Date September 19, 2017					
		Signature of attorney for debtor	MM / DD / YYYY					
		Michael P. Cooley						
		Printed name						
		Bryan Cave LLP						
		Firm name						
		JP Morgan Chase Tower						
		2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3300						
		Dallas, TX 75201-7965	I.					
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Cod	ie					

Email address

michael.cooley@bryancave.com

24034388

Bar number and State

Contact phone (214) 721-8054

Debtor

### **AUTHENTIC GELATO, LLC**

-		 -	 	-	-
N	lor				

Case number (if known)	
------------------------	--

Fill in this information to identify your case:		
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:		
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS	_	
Case number (if known)	_ Chapter11	
		☐ Check if this an amended filing

#### **FORM 201. VOLUNTARY PETITION**

## **Pending Bankruptcy Cases Attachment**

Debtor	Ad Astra Holdings, LP		Relationship to you	Affiliate
District	Northern District of Texas	When	Case number, if known	
Debtor	Ginatta RE, LLC		Relationship to you	Affiliate
District	Northern District of Texas	When	Case number, if known	
Debtor	Paciugo Franchising, LP		Relationship to you	Affiliate
District	Northern District of Texas	When	Case number, if known	
Debtor	Paciugo Holdings, LLC		Relationship to you	Affiliate
District	Northern District of Texas	When	Case number, if known	
Debtor	Paciugo Management, LLC		Relationship to you	Affiliate
District	Northern District of Texas	When	Case number, if known	
Debtor	Paciugo Properties, LP		Relationship to you	Affiliate
District	Northern District of Texas	When	Case number, if known	
Debtor	Paciugo Supply Co, LP		Relationship to you	Affiliate
District	Northern District of Texas	When	Case number, if known	·

# ACTION BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PACIUGO HOLDINGS, LLC

July 18, 2017

The undersigned, being all of the duly elected and incumbent members of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Paciugo Holdings, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Company"), sign this instrument or a counterpart hereof at a duly-called meeting of the Board to evidence their consent to the resolutions set forth below.

WHEREAS, the Company is in receipt of a nonbinding term sheet (the "Term Sheet"), dated June 22, 2017, in which JxP Capital proposes to enter into a transaction on the terms and subject to the conditions described therein; and

WHEREAS, based on the financial condition of the Company and its subsidiaries, in the judgment of the Board, it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company, its creditors, and its shareholders to approve the Term Sheet; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions described in the Term Sheet and based on the financial condition of the Company and its subsidiaries, in the judgment of the Board it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company, its creditors, its shareholders and other interested parties for the Company to file a petition be filed by the Company in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas (the "Bankruptcy Court") seeking relief under the provisions of chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"), in which the authority to operate as a debtor-in-possession will be sought, and the filing of such petition is authorized hereby;

NOW BE IT RESOLVED, that the Term Sheet is approved; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that the Company and its subsidiaries are authorized and instructed to take all steps necessary to cooperate with JxP Capital in matters pertaining to the Term Sheet and to satisfy the Company's obligations under the Term Sheet; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that each of the Board, Vincent Ginatta, and Ugo Ginatta (each, an "Authorized Person") is hereby authorized and empowered, on behalf of the Company, to take to take all actions necessary for the Company to carry out its obligations under the Term Sheet, including to cooperate with the due diligence activities of JxP Capital

**RESOLVED**, that each Authorized Person is hereby authorized and empowered, on behalf of the Company, to execute and verify a petition in the name of the Company under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and to cause the same to be filed in the Bankruptcy Court in such form and at such time as the Authorized Person executing said petition on behalf of the Company shall determine; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that Paciugo Management LLC ("Paciugo Management"), as manager or general partner (as applicable) of each of Ad Astra Holdings LP, Paciugo Supply Co. LP, Authentic Gelato LLC, Paciugo Franchising LP, and Paciugo Properties LP (collectively, the "Subsidiaries") is authorized, empowered, and directed to take all steps necessary to execute and

verify a petition in the name of each Subsidiary under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and to cause the same to be filed in the Bankruptcy Court in such form and at such time as Paciugo Management shall determine; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that each Authorized Person hereby is authorized, empowered and directed, on behalf of and in the name of the Company, to execute, verify, and file, or cause to be filed, executed, or verified, all necessary documents, including all petitions, affidavits, schedules, motions, lists, applications, pleadings, and other papers, and in that regard to employ and retain such assistance of legal and financial advisors and other other professionals and to take any and all action that they deem necessary, proper, or desirable in connection with the chapter 11 case; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that all acts lawfully done or actions lawfully taken by any Authorized Person to seek relief on behalf of the Company under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code or in connection with the chapter 11 case or any matter related thereto be, and they hereby are, adopted, ratified, confirmed, and approved in all respects as the acts and deeds of the Company; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that the law firm of Bryan Cave LLP is hereby employed to render legal services to the Company in connection with the chapter 11 case and any other related matters or proceedings in connection therewith on such terms as shall be approved by an Authorized Person; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that, any Authorized Person hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, on behalf of and in the name of the Company, to pay all necessary and reasonable fees and expenses incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated by these resolutions; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that in addition to the specific authorizations heretofore conferred, any Authorized Person hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to take or cause to be taken all such further actions, to execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all such further certificates, agreements, instruments and documents and to incur all such fees and expenses, on behalf of and in the name of the Company, as in their judgment shall be necessary, appropriate or advisable in order to carry out fully the intent and purposes of the foregoing resolutions and each of them; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that all acts lawfully done or actions lawfully taken by any Authorized Person prior to adoption of these resolutions with respect to the matters contemplated by these resolutions be, and hereby are, adopted, ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects as the acts and deeds of the Company.

[Signature page follows]

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be considered an original, and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same document. Execution of a counterpart by each Director shall effect adoption of the resolutions set forth above as of July 18, 2017.

Name: Ugo Ginatta

Title: Director

Name: Vincent Ginatta

Title: Director